Public Law 92-284

JOINT RESOLUTION

To extend the authority conferred by the Export Administration Act of 1969. [S. J. Res. 218]

April 29, 1972

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 14 of the Export Administration Act of 1969, as amended (Public Law 92–37; 85 Stat. 89), is amended by striking out "May 1, 1972" and inserting "August 1, 1972".

85 Stat. 416. 50 USC app.

Approved April 29, 1972.

Public Law 92-285

JOINT RESOLUTION

Asking the President of the United States to declare the fourth Saturday of September 1972 "National Hunting and Fishing Day".

May 1, 1972 [S. J. Res. 117]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the President of the United States declare the fourth Saturday of September 1972 as Day. "National Hunting and Fishing Day" to provide that deserved national recognition, to recognize the esthetic, health, and recreational authorization. virtues of hunting and fishing, to dramatize the continued need for gun and boat safety, and to rededicate ourselves to the conservation and respectful use of our wildlife and natural resources.

National Hunting and Fishing

Approved May 1, 1972.

Public Law 92-286

AN ACT

To amend title 39. United States Code, to provide for the renewal of certain star route contracts.

May 1, 1972 [S. 1989]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 5005 (b) (2) of title 39, United States Code, is amended by striking out "holder" and inserting in lieu thereof "contractor or subcontractor". Approved May 1, 1972.

Star route contracts. Renewal. 84 Stat. 767.

Public Law 92-287

AN ACT

Authorizing the conveyance of certain lands to the University of Utah, and for other purposes.

May 1, 1972 fs. 9781

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Secretary United. of the Interior is authorized and directed to establish, equip, operate, and maintain a metallurgy research center on approximately 35 acres of land located on the Fort Douglas Military Reservation, Utah, which facility will serve as a replacement facility for that now located on the campus of the University of Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah.

Sec. 2. To carry out the provisions of this Act, there is authorized to be appropriated such sums not to exceed \$6,000,000 as may be necessary for the engineering, design, and construction of the research

University of Conveyance.

Appropriation.